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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1308538
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-48)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D24R209027D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1818.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 63.1 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 2.28 / 0.42 / 1.12

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  28.8
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 2 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308538
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209027D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308538
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209027D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 113 109 107 104 110 107 105 102 103 101 99 99 98 96 96 95 93 92
2 106 100 96 92 104 98 94 91 95 92 89 92 89 87 89 87 85 83
3 99 92 86 81 97 90 85 81 88 83 79 85 81 78 83 80 77 75
4 93 84 77 72 91 83 77 72 80 75 71 78 74 70 76 73 69 68
5 87 77 70 65 85 76 69 64 74 68 64 72 67 63 70 66 63 61
6 81 70 63 58 79 69 63 58 68 62 57 66 61 57 65 60 57 55
7 76 64 57 52 74 64 57 52 62 56 52 61 56 51 60 55 51 50
8 71 59 52 47 69 59 52 47 57 51 47 56 51 46 55 50 46 45
9 66 54 47 42 65 54 47 42 53 47 42 52 46 42 51 46 42 40

10 62 50 43 38 60 50 43 38 49 42 38 48 42 38 47 42 38 36

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 11212 11212 11212 11212 11212
5° 24376 17184 10321 4685 3440

10° 60701 30359 7275 944 0
15° 427149 41579 4190 0 0
20° 1476266 69920 1649 0 0
25° 2275531 89332 684 0 0
30° 2611861 69026 0 0 0
35° 2385356 26239 0 0 0
40° 1430039 12185 0 0 0
45° 351408 5724 0 0 0
50° 38743 1447 0 0 0
55° 5435 0 540 0 0
60° 0 0 1240 0 0
65° 0 0 1467 0 0
70° 0 906 2719 0 0
75° 0 1198 3593 0 0
80° 0 1785 5356 0 0
85° 0 3557 10671 0 0

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 1°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 374765 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308538
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209027D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 7.4 0.4 0° 65 65 65 65 65
10°-20° 142.0 7.8 5° 141 99 60 27 20 20
20°-30° 718.2 39.5 15° 2396 233 24 0 0 999
30°-40° 777.0 42.7 25° 11975 470 4 0 0 5413
40°-50° 164.1 9.0 35° 11346 125 0 0 0 6690
50°-60° 4.9 0.3 45° 1443 24 0 0 0 1587
60°-70° 1.2 0.1 55° 18 0 2 0 0 32
70°-80° 1.7 0.1 65° 0 0 4 0 0 0
80°-90° 1.5 0.1 75° 0 2 5 0 0 0
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 2 5 0 0 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 867.6 47.7
0°-40° 1644.6 90.5
0°-60° 1813.6 99.8
0°-90° 1818.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1818.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308538
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209027D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

0° 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1
2.5° 88.6 86.8 88.6 86.8 88.6 88.6 88.6 86.8 86.8 86.8 86.8

5° 141.0 141.0 139.2 141.0 141.0 141.0 141.0 139.2 139.2 137.4 137.4
7.5° 222.4 222.4 220.6 220.6 222.4 224.2 217.0 220.6 220.6 220.6 218.8
10° 347.1 354.4 347.1 356.2 349.0 343.5 352.6 343.5 343.5 341.7 336.3

12.5° 875.1 855.2 842.6 811.8 842.6 819.1 824.5 819.1 801.0 777.5 763.0
15° 2395.7 2395.7 2325.2 2419.2 2350.5 2375.8 2245.6 2247.4 2180.5 2108.2 2068.4

17.5° 5008.3 5053.5 5006.5 4977.6 4916.1 4827.5 4791.4 4699.2 4578.0 4437.0 4420.7
20° 8054.9 7865.1 7953.7 7872.3 7821.7 7713.2 7592.1 7516.1 7409.5 7230.5 6966.5
21° 9013.2 9006.0 9004.2 9002.4 8928.2 8751.0 8640.7 8488.9 8338.8 8154.4 7933.8
22° 9978.7 10013.1 10027.5 9922.7 9770.8 9691.2 9615.3 9407.4 9170.5 9074.7 8812.5
23° 10864.7 10832.1 10738.1 10689.3 10571.8 10548.3 10322.2 10190.3 9958.8 9854.0 9543.0
24° 11468.6 11452.3 11408.9 11336.6 11242.5 11097.9 10962.3 10754.4 10564.5 10392.8 10103.5
25° 11974.8 11989.3 11909.7 11860.9 11759.7 11596.9 11430.6 11202.8 11025.6 10824.9 10490.4
26° 12475.6 12374.4 12311.1 12238.8 12128.5 11942.3 11781.4 11577.0 11361.9 11137.7 10810.4
27° 12784.8 12694.4 12598.6 12528.1 12401.5 12224.3 12052.6 11826.6 11586.1 11360.1 11023.8
28° 13028.9 12929.5 12835.5 12750.5 12605.8 12416.0 12209.9 11980.2 11730.7 11497.5 11154.0
29° 13173.6 13056.0 12954.8 12859.0 12727.0 12520.8 12312.9 12067.0 11826.6 11582.5 11231.7
30° 13133.8 13032.5 12934.9 12837.3 12703.5 12510.0 12303.9 12068.8 11826.6 11586.1 11229.9
31° 12978.3 12853.5 12783.0 12685.4 12569.7 12372.6 12195.4 11938.7 11719.9 11459.5 11103.3
32° 12680.0 12600.4 12506.4 12430.4 12318.3 12108.6 11935.0 11725.3 11466.7 11253.4 10879.1
33° 12275.0 12200.8 12153.8 12065.2 11956.7 11812.1 11604.2 11412.5 11121.4 10902.6 10528.4
34° 11888.0 11794.0 11676.5 11651.2 11557.2 11370.9 11182.9 10987.6 10727.2 10448.8 10070.9
35° 11345.6 11248.0 11139.5 11148.5 11036.4 10819.5 10627.8 10409.0 10161.3 9834.1 9476.1
36° 10620.6 10555.5 10539.2 10495.8 10367.4 10108.9 9926.3 9651.5 9443.5 9043.9 8736.6
37° 9736.4 9759.9 9642.4 9586.4 9436.3 9255.5 9152.4 8799.9 8557.6 8257.4 7841.6
38° 8843.2 8808.9 8669.7 8704.0 8497.9 8309.9 8018.8 7809.0 7537.8 7259.4 6926.7
39° 7727.7 7642.7 7476.3 7483.6 7328.1 7116.5 6834.5 6586.8 6424.1 6156.5 5838.2
40° 6360.8 6324.6 6266.8 6170.9 5966.6 5874.4 5623.1 5355.5 5218.1 4847.4 4691.9

42.5° 3529.3 3480.5 3382.9 3348.5 3240.1 3131.6 2985.1 2806.1 2719.3 2609.0 2363.1
45° 1442.8 1538.7 1515.2 1488.0 1404.9 1410.3 1305.4 1318.1 1222.3 1157.2 1112.0

47.5° 318.2 345.3 347.1 334.5 347.1 336.3 330.9 321.8 323.6 329.1 316.4
50° 144.6 142.8 146.5 144.6 142.8 141.0 139.2 133.8 137.4 133.8 130.2

52.5° 56.1 57.9 57.9 54.2 56.1 56.1 56.1 54.2 54.2 54.2 54.2
55° 18.1 18.1 18.1 16.3 16.3 18.1 18.1 18.1 18.1 18.1 16.3

57.5° 1.8 3.6 1.8 3.6 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 3.6 3.6
60° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308538
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209027D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308538
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209027D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1
2.5° 83.2 75.9 70.5 65.1 54.2 45.2 41.6 41.6

5° 128.4 99.4 74.1 59.7 41.6 27.1 21.7 19.9
7.5° 193.5 133.8 77.7 50.6 27.1 14.5 9.0 7.2
10° 280.3 173.6 81.4 41.6 16.3 5.4 0.0 0.0

12.5° 490.0 207.9 81.4 32.5 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
15° 1122.8 233.2 77.7 23.5 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

17.5° 2332.4 292.9 68.7 16.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20° 3724.6 381.5 54.2 9.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
21° 4297.8 412.2 48.8 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
22° 4710.0 441.2 43.4 5.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
23° 5163.8 459.2 38.0 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
24° 5498.3 470.1 32.5 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
25° 5706.3 470.1 28.9 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
26° 5829.2 459.2 25.3 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
27° 5858.1 441.2 21.7 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
28° 5822.0 417.7 18.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
29° 5708.1 383.3 16.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30° 5585.1 347.1 12.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
31° 5375.4 298.3 10.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
32° 5133.1 247.7 9.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
33° 4809.5 195.3 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
34° 4332.1 153.7 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
35° 3903.6 124.8 5.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
36° 3343.1 99.4 5.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
37° 2864.0 83.2 5.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
38° 2397.5 70.5 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
39° 1945.5 61.5 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40° 1551.3 54.2 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

42.5° 837.1 36.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
45° 462.9 23.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

47.5° 204.3 12.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
50° 68.7 5.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

52.5° 34.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55° 16.3 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

57.5° 3.6 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 1.8 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 1.8 3.6 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 3.6 3.6 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 1.8 3.6 5.4 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 1.8 3.6 5.4 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 1.8 3.6 5.4 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 1.8 3.6 5.4 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 1.8 3.6 5.4 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 1.8 3.6 5.4 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308538
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209027D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

82.5° 0.0 1.8 3.6 5.4 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 1.8 3.6 5.4 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 1.8 3.6 5.4 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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